and higher duration bond exposure.  This has resulted in an increase in interest rate and spread risks.  Due to the high
diversification of the ZEL portfolio, concentration exposure has remained low.

C. Risk Profile (continued)

Zurich Eurolife S.A.
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023 28

The following table shows the exposure to the different market risk drivers.

Market risk
exposure analysis

In EUR thousands 2023 2022

Assets class

Bonds 24 623 18 512

   Government Bonds 15 813 12 711

   Corporate Bonds 8 811 5 801

Collective Investments Undertakings held for UL contracts 189 664 155 565

Collective Investments Undertakings held for own-risk 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 30 441 30 091

Analysis of market risk sensitivities
Concerning the market risk, the impact on the own funds of the following sensitivities has been tested:

	– Impact of a parallel shift of +- 100 bps on the yield curve

	– Impact of an increase of 100 bps of the credit spreads (corporate and government bonds)

	– Impact of a 25% decrease in equity price

The following table shows the impact of the market risk scenarios on Own funds.

Impact of economic
sensitivities

In EUR thousands Impact on Own

Funds

Impact on

Solvency Ratio

- 25% in equity price -3’994 -9%

- 100 bps parallel shift on yields 3’965 9%

+100 bps parallel shift on yields -3’531 -8%

+ 50 bps on credit spreads -189 -1%

Risk Mitigation Techniques and their effectiveness
ZIG manages the market risk of assets relative to liabilities on an economic total balance sheet basis. This is done to
achieve the maximum risk-adjusted excess return on assets relative to the liability benchmark, while taking into account
ZIG’s and ZEL’s risk tolerance and local regulatory constraints.

ZEL has policies and limits to manage market risk and keep its strategic asset allocation in line with its risk capacity
based on wider ZIG policies. To control risk aggregation and ensure a consistent approach to constructing portfolios